

No. 23-1162

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAWN KEEFER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* MEMBERS MICHIGAN FAIR ELECTIONS
AND WISCONSIN VOTER ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS MICHIGAN FAIR
ELECTIONS AND WISCONSIN VOTER ALLIANCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John E. Hall, Jr.
William Bradley Carver, Sr.
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.
191 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 2900
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 954-5000
jhall@hallboothsmith.com
bcarver@hallboothsmith.com

Roger Todd Wooten
Counsel of Record
Baxter D. Drennon
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.
200 River Market Avenue
Suite 500
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 214-3499
twooten@hallboothsmith.com
bdrennon@hallboothsmith.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS MICHIGAN FAIR
ELECTIONS AND WISCONSIN VOTER
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE**

Amici Curiae (“*Amici*”) Michigan Fair Elections Institute d/b/a Michigan Fair Elections (“MFE”) and Wisconsin Voter Alliance (“WVA”) respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief in support of Petitioners without 10 days’ advance notice to the parties of *Amici*’s intent to file as ordinarily required by Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS MICHIGAN FAIR
ELECTIONS AND WISCONSIN VOTER
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Duty to Determine How Elections Are
Run Is an Important Constitutional Question,
and the Keefer Legislators Are Uniquely
Positioned to Vindicate Their Constitutional
Duties6

II. EO 14019 May Permanently Deprive State
Legislators of Their Constitutional Duty to
Determine the Time, Place, and Manner of
Elections8

III. This Court's Jurisprudence on Elections and
Voting Demonstrates the Proper Role State
Legislatures Have to Play.....12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12, 13
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921)	13
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2001)	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I § 4	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11
U.S. Const. amend. X	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.1	ii
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	i

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

Executive Orders

Executive Order No. 14,019, 86 Fed. Reg. 13,623
(Mar. 7, 2021)3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
